
1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49004 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

   

 

 

Board of Trustees Regular Meeting Agenda 

For July 25, 2022, 7:30 P.M. 

 

The “Regular Meeting” of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo will be held at  
7:30 p.m., on Monday, July 25, 2022, at the Kalamazoo Township Hall to discuss and act on the below-listed 
items and any other business that may legally come before the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of 
Kalamazoo.  

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82412612921?pwd=eXN3MnVNQmtQNUpUN2p5UHl3TmVuQT09 

Meeting ID: 824 1261 2921   Passcode: 092612 
 

Dial by your location 
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

Meeting ID: 824 1261 2921   Passcode: 092612 
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kcdB5YT4nh 

 
 

1 – Call to Order 

2 – Pledge of Allegiance  

3 – Roll Call of Board Members 

4 – Addition/Deletions to Agenda (Any member of the public, board, or staff may ask that any item on the 
consent agenda be removed and placed elsewhere on the agenda for a full discussion. Such requests will be au-

tomatically respected.) 

5 – Public Comment on Agenda and Non-agenda Items (Each person may use three (3) minutes for 
remarks. If your remarks extend beyond the 3 minutes, please provide your comments in writing and they 
will be distributed to the board. The public comment period is for the Board to listen to your comments. 
Please begin your comments with your name and address.) 

6 – Consent Agenda (The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non- 
controversial items together to be dealt with in one Board Motion without discussion.) 

Approval of: 

A. Minutes of July 11, 2022, Board of Trustees Regular Meeting 
B. Payment of bills of $ 126,884.68 

Receipt of: 

A. Treasurer Report – June 2022 
C. REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT- June 2022 

D. REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT SUMMARY- June 2022 

7 – Public Hearing/Presentation 

      None for this meeting. 



Kalamazoo Township Board meetings are open to all without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, or disability.  Individuals with disabilities requiring 
special assistance must contact the Township, giving five business days’ notice by writing or calling: Donald Martin, Charter Township of Kalamazoo 

Supervisor, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, MI  49004-1099. Telephone:  (269) 381-8085  

8 – Old Business 

       None for this meeting. 

      9. – New Business 

   A. Request to Approve the Metro Act Application and Permit for KEPs Technologies 

  B. Request to Approve the Rifle Rated Armor Plates 
 

10 – Items Removed from the Consent Agenda 

 

 

 

11 – Board Member Reports 

Trustee Leuty 

Trustee Glass 

Trustee Moaiery 

Trustee Robinson 

Clerk Miller 

Treasurer Miller 

Supervisor Martin 

12 – Attorney Report 

13 – Manager Report 

14 –Public Comments 

15 – Adjournment 

16 – Closed Session 

 

Posted: July 22, 2022 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

JULY 11, 2022 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of 
Kalamazoo was held on Monday, July 11, 2022 at 7:30 p.m. in the Board Room of 
the Charter Township of Kalamazoo Administration Building, 1720 Riverview Drive, 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004. 
 
Item 1  CALL TO ORDER                                                                                                               
Supervisor Martin called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm. 

 
Item 2  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Trustee Robinson led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
Item 3  ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS.  
All present. 
 
Item 4  ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS TO AGENDA 
None. 
 
Item 5  PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA AND NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
None.  
 
Item 6  CONSENT AGENDA 
Clerk Miller moved, seconded by Treasurer Miller, to approve the consent 
agenda which included action on the following items: 
 
Approval of: 

A. Minutes of June 27, 2022 Board of Trustees Regular Meeting 
B. Payment of Bills in the amount of $31,816.75  

 
Receipt of: 

A. June 2022 Check EFT Report 
B. June 2022 Check Disbursement Report 
C. KABA Report 
D. State Benefit Report (Form 5572) 

 
Roll Call vote (7-0), Motion carried. 
 
Item 7  PUBLIC HEARING / PRESENTATION 
None. 
 
Item 8  UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 
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Item 9  NEW BUSINESS 
 
Item 9A REQUEST TO APPROVE CONTRACT TO IMPLEMENT 2022 NON-

MOTORIZED TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS 
Ryan Russell from Prein & Newhof put together the plan for 2022-2024 projects. The 
low bid was 15% under the estimate. Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. made the low bid, 
and Prein and Newhof recommends accepting this bid. 
 
Trustee Glass asked if this means we can do more work. Mr. Russell said it is a unit 
contract, but we can suggest additional work. 
 
Trustee Leuty moved, seconded by Clerk Miller, to approve the contract for non-
motorized improvements for up to $55,000. 
 
Treasurer Miller asked if we would support getting a bid for doing work on Seminole. 
Supervisor Martin said we could take a look at that.  
 
Roll Call vote (7-0), Motion carried. 
 
Item 10 ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
None. 
 
Item 11 BOARD MEMBER REPORTS 
Trustee Leuty said the Planning Commission will meet Thursday, July 16. There are 
opportunities to use our sidewalks and to improve them through the sidewalk 
improvement program, and we can all clear vegetation that is encroaching.  
 
Trustee Glass said the Climate Education subcommittee is working on improvements 
to the climate web pages. 
 
Trustee Moaiery said CCTA and KCTA had a workshop on strategic governing. She 
found it very useful.  
 
Trustee Robinson is happy to have our non-motorized projects moving forward.  
 
Clerk Miller mentioned the upcoming Primary Election on August 2. 
 
Treasurer Miller is happy the non-motorized plan is moving forward and hopes we can 
do more.  
 
Supervisor Martin attended the Parchment parade on Saturday. He is concerned about 
the shootings in our community.  
 
Item 12 ATTORNEY’S REPORT 
Attorney Katherine Kauffman will attend our Planning Commission meeting. 
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Item 13 MANAGER’S REPORT 
Statement of benefits (Form 5572) in the Consent Agenda is a new report from our 
Finance Director. The Westwood Neighborhood Association will meet on July 20. The 
Board retreat will take place July 19 & 20. A tentative employment contract is out for an 
IT person. A 12.5 acre parcel of land on Baker Street is for sale. We are working with 
KPS on resource officers.  
 
Item 14 PUBLIC COMMENT 
None. 
 
Item 15 ADJOURNMENT 
Adjourned at 7:52 pm. 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:            Respectfully submitted, 

Supervisor Donald D. Martin 
Treasurer Sherine M. Miller 
Clerk Mark E. Miller    ___________________________ 
Trustee Lisa Moaiery    Mark E. Miller, Clerk    
Trustee Clara Robinson 
Trustee Ashley Glass 
Trustee Steven C. Leuty          
            

ABSENT: None 
         Attested to by,  

              
ALSO PRESENT:  

Attorney Roxanne Seeber         
Manager Dexter Mitchell 
Ryan Russell, Prein & Newhof        
        ___________________________ 
        Donald D. Martin, Supervisor 
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07/20/2022MONICAKLAWN CARE - TWP PARKS/PROPERTY

NOpen2,554.20 2,554.20 07/20/202207/20/2022POWERS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC35972

1021

2,374.20 REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDS101-751-932.00

180.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-265-932.00

07/20/2022MONICAKWEED ORDINANCE

NOpen1,210.00 1,210.00 07/20/202207/20/2022POWERS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC35973

1028

1,210.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00

07/20/2022MONICAKACCT #1000 1445 5693

NOpen848.05 848.05 07/20/202207/20/2022CONSUMERS ENERGY35974

204033172421

848.05 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.04

07/20/2022MONICAKMONITORING

NOpen104.22 104.22 07/20/202207/20/2022ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.35975

A819216

104.22 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMONITORING

NOpen104.22 104.22 07/20/202207/20/2022ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.35976

A819231

104.22 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMONITORING

NOpen104.22 104.22 07/20/202207/20/2022ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.35977

A819230

104.22 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMONITORING

NOpen104.22 104.22 07/20/202207/20/2022ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.35978

A819232

104.22 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00

07/20/2022MONICAKSTROUD PARK

NOpen125.00 125.00 07/20/202207/20/2022JONS TO GO35979

195116

125.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-751-740.00

07/20/2022MONICAKWILSON PARK

NOpen125.00 125.00 07/20/202207/20/2022JONS TO GO35980

195117

125.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-751-740.00
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07/20/2022MONICAKACCT #172902

NOpen7.00 7.00 07/20/202207/20/2022ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY35981

59435765

7.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

07/20/2022MONICAKACCT #172902

NOpen13.90 13.90 07/20/202207/20/2022ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY35982

88425154

13.90 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

07/20/2022MONICAKACCT #172902

NOpen20.85 20.85 07/20/202207/20/2022ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY35983

88405109

20.85 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

07/20/2022MONICAKACCT #171123

NOpen14.00 14.00 07/20/202207/20/2022ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY35984

59435696

14.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

07/20/2022MONICAKACCT #172898

NOpen14.00 14.00 07/20/202207/20/2022ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY35985

59435764

14.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

07/20/2022MONICAKACCT #172898

NOpen6.90 6.90 07/20/202207/20/2022ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY35986

88432912

6.90 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

07/20/2022MONICAKPACKING KITS

NOpen431.82 431.82 07/20/202207/20/2022MOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC.35987

22215

431.82 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

07/20/2022MONICAKTAILORING

NOpen103.80 103.80 07/20/202207/20/2022FIRESERVICE MANAGEMENT, LLC35988

26084

103.80 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES

NOpen12.00 12.00 07/20/202207/20/2022WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY35989

INV66686

12.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00
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07/20/2022MONICAKPROGRESS BILLING - STA 2

NOpen68,815.10 68,815.10 07/20/202207/20/2022DLZ MICHIGAN, INC35990

141070

68,815.10 BUILDINGS - EASTWOOD STATION811-440-975.01

07/20/2022MONICAKALIGNMENT FEE

NOpen150.00 150.00 07/20/202207/20/2022BORGESS LIFE SUPPORT35991

063022

150.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL206-336-732.00

07/20/2022MONICAKPLANNING/.ZONING ADMIN

NOpen8,050.00 8,050.00 07/20/202207/20/2022MCKENNA ASSOCIATES, INC.35992

21-028-14

8,050.00 PLANNING CONSULTANT101-400-821.00

07/20/2022MONICAK523 COOLIDGE - SPEC LAND USE

NOpen355.00 355.00 07/20/202207/20/2022MCKENNA ASSOCIATES, INC.35993

21-028-14A

355.00 ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW701-000-240.00

07/20/2022MONICAK523 COOLIDGE - MINOR SPR

NOpen407.50 407.50 07/20/202207/20/2022MCKENNA ASSOCIATES, INC.35994

21-028-14B

407.50 ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW701-000-240.00

07/20/2022MONICAK4123 W MAIN - MINOR SPR

NOpen123.44 123.44 07/20/202207/20/2022MCKENNA ASSOCIATES, INC.35995

21-028-14C

123.44 ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW701-000-240.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMASTER PLAN

NOpen2,764.00 2,764.00 07/20/202207/20/2022MCKENNA ASSOCIATES, INC.35996

21-061-6

2,764.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMONITORING

NOpen355.11 355.11 07/20/202207/20/2022ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.35997

A819388

355.11 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00

07/20/2022MONICAKCUSTOMER #724921614

NOpen283.68 283.68 07/20/202207/20/2022XEROX CORPORATION35998

016550617

283.68 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 4/9Page:07/20/2022 02:29 PM
User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/26/2022 - 07/26/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Distribution

Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

07/20/2022MONICAKLEASE PYMT

NOpen566.58 566.58 07/20/202207/20/2022QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC.35999

N9484156

566.58 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00

07/20/2022MONICAKGIS MAINTENANCE

NOpen333.50 333.50 07/20/202207/20/2022PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.36000

68437

333.50 ENGINEERING SERVICES101-209-820.00

07/20/2022MONICAKWOODWARD/WINDING WAY LIFT STATIONS

NOpen3,424.50 3,424.50 07/20/202207/20/2022PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.36001

68413

3,424.50 ENGINEERING FEES883-520-820.00

07/20/2022MONICAKLOCATE LEAD - MULDER

NOpen84.00 84.00 07/20/202207/20/2022PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.36002

68411

84.00 ENGINEERING FEES883-520-820.00

07/20/2022MONICAKNON-MOTORIZED PATH REPAIRS

NOpen3,682.50 3,682.50 07/20/202207/20/2022PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.36003

68503

3,682.50 SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE101-446-969.01

07/20/2022MONICAKANNUAL SERVICE/SUPPORT

NOpen13,429.00 13,429.00 07/20/202207/20/2022BS & A SOFTWARE36004

142413

11,207.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-223-742.00

2,222.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-209-742.00

07/20/2022MONICAKENVELOPES

NOpen475.00 475.00 07/20/202207/20/2022RJ'S PRINTING & ADVERTISING LLC36005

21168

475.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00

07/20/2022MONICAKDECOMPRESSION

NOpen20.12 20.12 07/20/202207/20/2022SHARP SHOP36006

0755

20.12 MAINT. - MACHINE206-336-934.00

07/20/2022MONICAKSPECIAL BURN

NOpen93.60 93.60 07/20/202207/20/2022KENT COUNTY TREASURER/DPW36007

31335

93.60 PURCHASED SERVICE207-301-811.00
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07/20/2022MONICAKUNIFORMS

NOpen558.68 558.68 07/20/202207/20/2022WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY36008

INV62098

558.68 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00

07/20/2022MONICAKREPAIR

NOpen7,588.51 7,588.51 07/20/202207/20/2022VICKSBURG AUTO BODY LLC36009

1004

7,588.51 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

07/20/2022MONICAKCLEANING

NOpen577.28 577.28 07/20/202207/20/2022PORTAGE CLEANERS AND LAUNDRY36010

8F4315

11.88 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00

565.40 UNIFORM CLEANING207-301-749.00

07/20/2022MONICAKUNIFORMS

NOpen32.49 32.49 07/20/202207/20/2022NYE UNIFORM CO.36011

820387

32.49 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT207-301-748.00

07/20/2022MONICAKLIVESCAN FEES

NOpen302.75 302.75 07/20/202207/20/2022STATE OF MICHIGAN36012

551-602758

302.75 MISCELLANEOUS217-301-956.00

07/20/2022MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES

NOpen105.99 105.99 07/20/202207/20/2022INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC36013

2368214-0

105.99 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00

07/20/2022MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES

NOpen115.88 115.88 07/20/202207/20/2022INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC36014

2370491-0

115.88 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00

07/20/2022MONICAKUNIFORMS

NOpen3,580.00 3,580.00 07/20/202207/20/2022ON DUTY GEAR, LLC36015

27798

3,580.00 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT207-301-748.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMAINTENANCE FEE

NOpen985.03 985.03 07/20/202207/20/2022DATAWORKS PLUS LLC36016

22-969

985.03 MISCELLANEOUS217-301-956.00
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07/20/2022MONICAKTOWING

NOpen61.00 61.00 07/20/202207/20/2022MCDONALD'S TOWING36017

815213

61.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

07/20/2022MONICAKTOWING

NOpen55.00 55.00 07/20/202207/20/2022MCDONALD'S TOWING36018

814787

55.00 INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS207-301-782.00

07/20/2022MONICAKTOWING

NOpen55.00 55.00 07/20/202207/20/2022MCDONALD'S TOWING36019

814173

55.00 INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS207-301-782.00

07/20/2022MONICAKOIL CHANGE

NOpen60.20 60.20 07/20/202207/20/2022DORRANCE FORD36020

26057582

60.20 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

07/20/2022MONICAKREPAIR

NOpen258.42 258.42 07/20/202207/20/2022DORRANCE FORD36021

26057469

258.42 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

07/20/2022MONICAKOIL CHANGE

NOpen60.20 60.20 07/20/202207/20/2022DORRANCE FORD36022

26057610

60.20 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

07/20/2022MONICAKBUSINESS CARDS

NOpen202.16 202.16 07/20/202207/20/2022KRESA PRINT CENTER36023

42179

202.16 OPERATING SUPPLIES207-301-740.00

07/20/2022MONICAKSEAT

NOpen500.83 500.83 07/20/202207/20/2022APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT36024

61168

500.83 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES

NOpen25.88 25.88 07/20/202207/20/2022RIDGE COMPANY36025

279669

25.88 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00
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07/20/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES

NOpen62.72 62.72 07/20/202207/20/2022RIDGE COMPANY36026

281576

62.72 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES

NOpen637.05 637.05 07/20/202207/20/2022SAFETY SERVICES, INC.36027

98962

637.05 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES

NOpen34.94 34.94 07/20/202207/20/2022MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST36028

73820

34.94 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES

NOpen272.79 272.79 07/20/202207/20/2022MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST36029

73714

272.79 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES

NOpen400.46 400.46 07/20/202207/20/2022MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST36030

73690

400.46 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES

NOpen16.84 16.84 07/20/202207/20/2022MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST36031

73770

16.84 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES

NOpen34.17 34.17 07/20/202207/20/2022MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST36032

73410

34.17 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

07/20/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES

NOpen133.31 133.31 07/20/202207/20/2022MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST36033

73338

133.31 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

07/20/2022MONICAKLEGAL UPDATE - WARD

NOpen50.00 50.00 07/20/202207/20/2022WMCJTC36034

4870

50.00 TUITION/TRAINING266-320-960.00
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Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

07/20/2022MONICAKSOR REGISTRATIONS

NOpen120.00 120.00 07/20/202207/20/2022STATE OF MICHIGAN36035

551-602540

120.00 SOR EXPENSE217-301-956.01

07/20/2022MONICAKWATER/RENT

NOpen238.89 238.89 07/20/202207/20/2022GORDON WATER36036

2077057

60.60 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-200-740.00

178.29 OPERATING SUPPLIES207-301-740.00

07/20/2022MONICAKNOTICES

NOpen442.18 442.18 07/20/202207/20/2022MLIVE MEDIA GROUP36037

0010369226

442.18 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-400-903.00

126,884.68 126,884.68 # of Invoices:              66  # Due:    66           Totals:

0.00 0.00 # of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals:

126,884.68 126,884.68 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 9/9Page:07/20/2022 02:29 PM
User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/26/2022 - 07/26/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Distribution

Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

34,456.35 34,456.35 101 - GENERAL
4,722.99 4,722.99 206 - FIRE

13,038.02 13,038.02 207 - POLICE
1,407.78 1,407.78 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR

50.00 50.00 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING
885.94 885.94 701 - TRUST & AGENCY

68,815.10 68,815.10 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
3,508.50 3,508.50 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

885.94 885.94 000 - REVENUES
4,504.97 4,504.97 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN
2,555.50 2,555.50 209 - ASSESSOR

11,207.00 11,207.00 223 - FINANCE
180.00 180.00 265 - MAINTENANCE

14,445.80 14,445.80 301 - POLICE
1,210.00 1,210.00 310 - CODE ENFORCEMENT(ORD,BLDG,RENTAL)

50.00 50.00 320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY
4,722.99 4,722.99 336 - FIRE
8,492.18 8,492.18 400 - PLANNING/ZONING

68,815.10 68,815.10 440 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
3,682.50 3,682.50 446 - INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE
3,508.50 3,508.50 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT
2,624.20 2,624.20 751 - RECREATION



CASH SUMMARY BY CLASSIFICATION:  

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION CLASSIFICATION AMOUNT CASH ALLOCATION BY FUND:  

MERCANTILE BANK POOL 2,258,539.57       

TOTAL POOLED INVESTMENTS** POOL 18,389,454.87    FUND DESCRIPTION FUND NO. AMOUNT

MERCANTILE BANK SWET 325,277.81          GENERAL FUND 101/206/207 9,212,105.03       

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF MICHIGAN CURRENT TAX 1,741.25               LIVE SCAN 217 86,037.98             

CHEMICAL BANK MRA 24,370.22             STREET LIGHTING 219 318,621.02          

MERS OPEB TRUST MERS 236,138.62          RECYCLING 226 403,409.85          

TOTAL CASH SUMMARY BY CLASSIFICATION 21,235,522.34$  DISASTER RESPONSE FUND 258 49,981.43             

 DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT 265 101,953.65          

 LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING 266 26,277.34             

**POOLED INVESTMENT DETAIL**  SWET 267 (5,415.97)             

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION ACCOUNT TYPE INTEREST RATE MATURITY DATE MARKET VALUE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) 285 2,383,161.32       

ADVIA CREDIT UNION Ultimate Savings 0.449% NA 773,852.06          ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND) 301 518,396.66          

COMERICA   MM 0.000% NA 126,358.81          BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 402 (83,849.44)           

COMERICA   Govt Sec. 2.500% 12/25/2042 100,376.94          REVOLVING LOAN 550 1,850.00               

COMERICA   Govt Sec. 0.175% 9/30/2024 474,300.00          GOLF COURSE 584 28,283.92             

CONSUMERS CU MM 0.400% NA 1,519,921.21       TRUST & AGENCY 701 270,639.40          

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 0.450% 9/23/2023 514,366.54          MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT ACCT 702 24,370.22             

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 0.220% 10/23/2022 522,357.14          CURRENT TAX 704 1,741.25               

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 0.150% 9/9/2022 108,400.57          S.W.E.T. AGENCY 727 325,277.81          

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 0.300% 8/4/2022 322,313.69          OPEB TRUST FUND 737 236,138.62          

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 0.300% 9/25/2022 509,460.03          POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 810 955,691.42          

FIRST NATIONAL BANK MM 0.050% NA 27.00                     FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 811 2,157,310.61       

FIRST SOURCE BANK CD 0.070% 6/30/2022 513,838.60          STREET 812 38,470.82             

FLAGSTAR BANK CD 1.500% 5/24/2023 260,910.00          WATER 871 409,438.06          

HUNTINGTON BANK MM 0.030% NA 5.05                       SEWER FUND 883 3,775,631.34       

HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK CD 0.050% 7/13/2022 250,297.92          TOTAL CASH ALLOCATION BY FUND 21,235,522.34$  

HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK MM 0.010% NA 510,152.12          -                         

LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION Savings 0.650% NA 536,486.59          

LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION** Savings 0.000% NA 29.53                     

MACATAWA BANK CD 0.050% 9/6/2022 250,253.58          

MERCANTILE BANK OF MI ICS 0.010% NA 2.09                       

MERCANTILE BANK OF MI CD 0.030% 11/9/2022 630,617.92          

MBIA CLASS INV POOL 0.367% NA 5,071,687.43       

MBIA CLASS - KTFD INV POOL 0.367% NA 1,962,334.78       

MBIA CLASS - ROAD DEBT SERVICE INV POOL 0.367% NA 516,318.48          

MBIA CLASS - ARPA FUNDS INV POOL 0.367% NA 1,188,247.15       

SOUTHERN BANK & TRUST CD 0.600% 2/19/2023 250,872.98          

SOUTHERN BANK & TRUST CD 0.300% 5/6/2023 501,778.79          

SOUTHERN BANK & TRUST CD 1.200% 11/7/2022 501,506.20          

STURGIS BANK & TRUST CO CD 0.500% 9/16/2023 256,707.77          

PRIVATE BANK/CIBC CD 0.200% 9/28/2022 108,645.43          

PRIVATE BANK/CIBC CD 0.200% 9/28/2022 107,028.47           

TOTAL FOR POOL INVESTMENT DETAIL 18,389,454.87$   

-                         

KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP

TREASURER'S REPORT

JUNE 2022



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 1/26Page:07/20/2022 03:57 PM
User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.02 (996.99)4,244,041.99 4,243,045.00 4,243,045.00 OPERATING LEVY-C.T.101-000-403.00
0.00 17,500.00 0.00 17,500.00 17,500.00 PMT IN LIEU OF TAX (PILOT)101-000-403.01

99.90 3.34 3,326.66 3,330.00 3,330.00 ACT 198 -TWP IFT101-000-404.00
142.31 (1,904.17)6,404.17 4,500.00 4,500.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX101-000-412.00
57.46 1,063.50 1,436.50 2,500.00 2,500.00 TRAILER TAX101-000-424.00
180.65 (100,813.76)225,813.76 125,000.00 125,000.00 CANNABIS TAX101-000-439.00
192.55 (6,941.41)14,441.41 7,500.00 7,500.00 PENALTIES & INTEREST ON TAXES101-000-445.00
22.99 257,986.73 77,013.27 335,000.00 335,000.00 FRANCHISE FEES101-000-451.00
12.35 41,194.40 5,805.60 47,000.00 47,000.00 RENTAL APPLICATION FEES101-000-473.00
128.24 (25,417.43)115,417.43 90,000.00 90,000.00 MM APPLICATION FEES101-000-473.01
34.00 1,650.00 850.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 LICENSE FEES/SIGNS101-000-474.00
139.33 (5,900.00)20,900.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 SPEC. INSP/PLAN REVIEW/ZONING FEE101-000-477.00

0.00 200,000.00 0.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 FEDERAL GRANTS - OTHER101-000-528.00
38.95 91,574.33 58,425.67 150,000.00 150,000.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE101-000-573.00
100.00 (13.54)13.54 0.00 0.00 STATE GRANTS101-000-574.00
39.82 1,481,083.00 980,145.00 2,461,228.00 2,461,228.00 STATE REVENUE SHARING101-000-575.00
3.67 8,670.00 330.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 LIQUOR LICENSES101-000-576.00

18.00 1,230.00 270.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 VIOLATION BUREAU101-000-578.00
69.09 7,727.27 17,272.73 25,000.00 25,000.00 ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT101-000-587.00
0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 WITNESS/JURY-GEN ONLY101-000-602.00

835.26 (3,676.29)4,176.29 500.00 500.00 MISC REVENUE101-000-603.00
8.69 2,739.31 260.69 3,000.00 3,000.00 LOCAL GOVT REVENUE101-000-603.01
0.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 PASSPORT FEE/FIRE REPORTS101-000-626.00

4,770.00 (1,167.50)1,192.50 25.00 25.00 COPY FEES-COMPUTER101-000-626.01
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 TOWNSHIP SERVICE101-000-629.00

481.51 (28,613.20)36,113.20 7,500.00 7,500.00 TWP CLEAN-UP/MOWING/DEMO SRVC101-000-629.01
41.46 21,813.16 15,446.84 37,260.00 37,260.00 LEASE PAYMENTS101-000-630.00
32.00 1,700.00 800.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 MONUMENT INSTALLATION101-000-633.00
121.33 (1,600.00)9,100.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 INTERNMENT FEES101-000-634.00
100.00 0.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS101-000-643.00
35.97 153,664.61 86,335.39 240,000.00 240,000.00 TAX ADMIN FEE101-000-651.00
0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 TAX COLLECTION FEES101-000-652.00

802.03 (1,755.08)2,005.08 250.00 250.00 FSA FORFEITURE101-000-658.00
53.59 9,281.23 10,718.77 20,000.00 20,000.00 DISTRICT COURT FEES101-000-660.00
26.40 7,360.18 2,639.82 10,000.00 10,000.00 INTEREST INCOME101-000-664.00
8.33 1,375.00 125.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 RENTAL INCOME101-000-667.00

103.10 (371.53)12,371.53 12,000.00 12,000.00 METRO ACT FEES101-000-671.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 SALE OF ASSETS101-000-673.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 INS. PREMIUM REFUND101-000-688.00

73.28 2,170,995.16 5,953,942.84 8,124,938.00 8,124,938.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

73.28 2,170,995.16 5,953,942.84 8,124,938.00 8,124,938.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 101 - BOARD OF TRUSTEES

49.97 9,581.56 9,568.44 19,150.00 19,150.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-101-711.00
40.80 14,800.00 10,200.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 COMPENSATION - TRUSTEES101-101-712.00
39.86 2,044.76 1,355.24 3,400.00 3,400.00 FICA101-101-715.00
58.59 7,453.15 10,546.85 18,000.00 18,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-101-716.00
49.63 629.60 620.40 1,250.00 1,250.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-101-717.00
40.80 1,480.00 1,020.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 PENSION101-101-718.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-101-727.00



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 2/26Page:07/20/2022 03:57 PM
User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL
Expenditures

91.10 267.00 2,733.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-101-732.00
31.75 6,825.00 3,175.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES-BD. MEET.101-101-826.00
38.87 6,113.40 3,886.60 10,000.00 10,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-101-862.00
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-101-903.00

41.93 59,694.47 43,105.53 102,800.00 102,800.00 Total Dept 101 - BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
46.15 8,076.96 6,923.04 15,000.00 15,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-171-701.00
44.48 438.58 351.42 790.00 790.00 FICA101-171-715.00
46.51 9,093.80 7,906.20 17,000.00 17,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-171-716.00
50.03 154.90 155.10 310.00 310.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-171-717.00
46.15 807.72 692.28 1,500.00 1,500.00 PENSION101-171-718.00
4.80 476.01 23.99 500.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-171-727.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-171-732.00

15.50 2,112.50 387.50 2,500.00 2,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-171-862.00

43.15 21,660.47 16,439.53 38,100.00 38,100.00 Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR

Dept 175 - MANAGER
45.46 58,197.20 48,502.80 106,700.00 106,700.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-175-701.00
44.03 27,549.96 21,675.04 49,225.00 49,225.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-175-702.00
19.26 1,009.29 240.71 1,250.00 1,250.00 OVERTIME101-175-703.00
36.55 6,458.94 3,721.06 10,180.00 6,380.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-175-711.00
44.86 6,901.24 5,613.76 12,515.00 12,515.00 FICA101-175-715.00
98.86 31.80 2,768.20 2,800.00 8,500.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-175-716.00
50.52 4,700.49 4,799.51 9,500.00 9,500.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE101-175-716.01
40.03 1,978.99 1,321.01 3,300.00 3,300.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-175-717.00
44.78 8,683.55 7,041.45 15,725.00 15,725.00 PENSION101-175-718.00
13.21 433.93 66.07 500.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-175-727.00
3.25 1,935.00 65.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-175-732.00

362.87 (1,314.37)1,814.37 500.00 500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-175-740.00
39.88 505.00 335.00 840.00 840.00 TELEPHONE101-175-853.00
50.14 1,495.93 1,504.07 3,000.00 3,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-175-862.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-175-862.01

45.21 120,566.95 99,468.05 220,035.00 221,935.00 Total Dept 175 - MANAGER

Dept 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN
45.19 20,799.10 17,150.90 37,950.00 43,200.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-200-702.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 OVERTIME101-200-703.00

99.92 2.10 2,657.90 2,660.00 6,380.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-200-711.00
39.38 2,324.65 1,510.35 3,835.00 3,835.00 FICA101-200-715.00
4.81 5,349.53 270.47 5,620.00 0.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-200-716.00

100.00 (60.32)60.32 0.00 0.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE101-200-716.01
45.99 518.51 441.49 960.00 960.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-200-717.00
38.58 2,548.90 1,601.10 4,150.00 4,150.00 PENSION101-200-718.00
100.00 0.00 23,529.00 23,529.00 23,529.00 OPEB TRUST CONTRIBUTION101-200-724.00
30.18 6,982.17 3,017.83 10,000.00 10,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00
80.67 1,933.05 8,066.95 10,000.00 10,000.00 POSTAGE101-200-730.00
107.44 (631.99)9,131.99 8,500.00 8,500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-200-732.00
33.97 3,961.57 2,038.43 6,000.00 6,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-200-740.00
33.09 6,691.48 3,308.52 10,000.00 10,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS/FEES101-200-742.00



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 3/26Page:07/20/2022 03:57 PM
User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL
Expenditures

78.11 6,621.13 23,628.87 30,250.00 25,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00
37.34 2,005.00 1,195.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE101-200-814.00
42.84 2,286.47 1,713.53 4,000.00 4,000.00 OTHER FEES101-200-815.00
46.34 22,538.26 19,461.74 42,000.00 42,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP101-200-827.00
38.50 2,951.85 1,848.15 4,800.00 4,800.00 TELEPHONE101-200-853.00
22.85 119,585.74 35,414.26 155,000.00 155,000.00 LOCAL PUBLIC BROADCASTING101-200-855.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 MILEAGE REIMB101-200-861.00

34.83 1,629.20 870.80 2,500.00 2,500.00 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-200-903.00
81.65 6,973.38 31,026.62 38,000.00 38,000.00 INSURANCE/BOND-GENERAL101-200-912.00
71.02 2,028.30 4,971.70 7,000.00 7,000.00 WORKER'S COMP.101-200-913.00
298.93 (596.80)896.80 300.00 300.00 HEALTH MGMT101-200-914.00
36.48 25,407.86 14,592.14 40,000.00 40,000.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-200-921.00
26.45 7,354.85 2,645.15 10,000.00 10,000.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET101-200-922.00
124.26 (2,183.01)11,183.01 9,000.00 9,000.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS101-200-923.00
54.79 2,034.62 2,465.38 4,500.00 4,500.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-200-924.00
17.65 2,882.11 617.89 3,500.00 3,500.00 UTILITIES - WATER101-200-927.00
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-200-982.00
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-200-983.00

106.16 (97.65)1,682.65 1,585.00 1,585.00 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL101-200-991.00
67.02 98.94 201.06 300.00 300.00 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST101-200-992.00

46.58 260,539.00 227,200.00 487,739.00 485,839.00 Total Dept 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN

Dept 209 - ASSESSOR
56.28 37,162.99 47,837.01 85,000.00 85,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-209-701.00
40.12 33,533.01 22,466.99 56,000.00 56,000.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-209-702.00
100.00 (140.74)140.74 0.00 0.00 VACATION PAY101-209-710.01
49.99 3,050.68 3,049.32 6,100.00 6,100.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-209-711.00
55.25 895.00 1,105.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 COMPENSATION-BD. OF REVIEW101-209-712.00
46.60 6,087.94 5,312.06 11,400.00 11,400.00 FICA101-209-715.00
44.65 11,070.32 8,929.68 20,000.00 20,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-209-716.00
41.11 1,825.72 1,274.28 3,100.00 3,100.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-209-717.00
50.72 8,022.28 8,257.72 16,280.00 16,280.00 PENSION101-209-718.00
73.89 130.54 369.46 500.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-209-727.00
111.85 (533.40)5,033.40 4,500.00 4,500.00 POSTAGE101-209-730.00
47.60 262.00 238.00 500.00 500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-209-732.00
42.43 863.50 636.50 1,500.00 1,500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES/MAPS101-209-740.00
0.00 2,200.00 0.00 2,200.00 2,200.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-209-742.00

25.48 372.60 127.40 500.00 500.00 GAS & OIL101-209-751.00
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-209-811.00
0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00 600.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE101-209-814.00

51.21 975.86 1,024.14 2,000.00 2,000.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES101-209-820.00
18.21 5,725.00 1,275.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 LEGAL SERVICE101-209-827.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-209-862.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-209-862.01

102.31 (27.70)1,227.70 1,200.00 1,200.00 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-209-903.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 TUITION/TRAINING101-209-960.00

48.38 115,575.60 108,304.40 223,880.00 223,880.00 Total Dept 209 - ASSESSOR

Dept 215 - CLERK
46.15 8,076.96 6,923.04 15,000.00 15,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-215-701.00
47.69 20,925.99 19,074.01 40,000.00 40,000.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-215-702.00
15.02 8,497.91 1,502.09 10,000.00 10,000.00 OVERTIME101-215-703.00
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100.00 (826.87)826.87 0.00 0.00 VACATION PAY101-215-710.01
77.26 609.52 2,070.48 2,680.00 2,680.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-215-711.00
28.52 21,444.25 8,555.75 30,000.00 30,000.00 ELECTION - INSPECTORS101-215-712.00
30.45 5,199.05 2,275.95 7,475.00 7,475.00 FICA101-215-715.00
29.60 2,640.10 1,109.90 3,750.00 3,750.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-215-716.00
33.53 601.52 303.48 905.00 905.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-215-717.00
65.22 1,377.13 2,582.87 3,960.00 3,960.00 PENSION101-215-718.00
73.89 1,305.26 3,694.74 5,000.00 5,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00
79.28 3,108.59 11,891.41 15,000.00 15,000.00 POSTAGE101-215-730.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-215-732.00
6.90 2,793.11 206.89 3,000.00 3,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-215-740.00

100.00 (24.09)24.09 0.00 0.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT101-215-747.00
2.75 5,835.00 165.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-215-811.00
0.00 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 COUNTY ELECTION SERVICES101-215-813.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 PURCHASED CLEANING SERV.101-215-816.00
8.33 165.00 15.00 180.00 180.00 TELEPHONE101-215-853.00

33.06 1,673.50 826.50 2,500.00 2,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-215-862.00
40.27 1,791.82 1,208.18 3,000.00 3,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-215-862.01
74.38 128.10 371.90 500.00 500.00 HEALTH MGMT101-215-914.00

41.06 91,321.85 63,628.15 154,950.00 154,950.00 Total Dept 215 - CLERK

Dept 223 - FINANCE
38.56 38,246.64 24,008.36 62,255.00 62,255.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-223-701.00
42.53 63,626.23 47,093.77 110,720.00 110,720.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-223-702.00
18.32 408.42 91.58 500.00 500.00 OVERTIME101-223-703.00
49.99 3,190.52 3,189.48 6,380.00 6,380.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-223-711.00
39.70 8,001.42 5,268.58 13,270.00 13,270.00 FICA101-223-715.00
50.05 15,795.64 15,824.36 31,620.00 31,620.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-223-716.00
24.94 1,501.28 498.72 2,000.00 2,000.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-223-717.00
42.88 6,956.97 5,223.03 12,180.00 12,180.00 PENSION101-223-718.00
28.46 357.68 142.32 500.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-223-727.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-223-732.00
8.95 13,657.00 1,343.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-223-742.00
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 ACCOUNTING SERVICE101-223-817.00

100.00 0.00 13,300.00 13,300.00 13,300.00 AUDIT SERVICES101-223-817.01
41.67 315.00 225.00 540.00 540.00 TELEPHONE101-223-853.00
116.59 (33.18)233.18 200.00 200.00 MILEAGE REIMB101-223-861.00

0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-223-862.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-223-862.01
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 TUITION/TRAINING101-223-960.00

40.65 170,023.62 116,441.38 286,465.00 286,465.00 Total Dept 223 - FINANCE

Dept 228 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
41.86 43,925.33 31,624.67 75,550.00 75,550.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-228-701.00
100.00 (635.44)635.44 0.00 0.00 VACATION PAY101-228-710.01
45.83 3,456.31 2,923.69 6,380.00 6,380.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-228-711.00
42.93 3,578.42 2,691.58 6,270.00 6,270.00 FICA101-228-715.00
43.18 897.68 682.32 1,580.00 1,580.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-228-717.00
42.70 4,328.98 3,226.02 7,555.00 7,555.00 PENSION101-228-718.00
69.01 154.96 345.04 500.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-228-727.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-228-732.00
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 COMPUTER SERVICE101-228-810.00
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0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-228-811.00
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-228-862.00
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-228-983.00

34.23 80,956.24 42,128.76 123,085.00 123,085.00 Total Dept 228 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Dept 253 - TREASURER
46.15 8,076.96 6,923.04 15,000.00 15,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-253-701.00
5.56 7,082.70 417.30 7,500.00 7,500.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-253-702.00
0.00 750.00 0.00 750.00 750.00 OVERTIME101-253-703.00

26.30 1,311.85 468.15 1,780.00 1,780.00 FICA101-253-715.00
71.30 2,869.61 7,130.39 10,000.00 10,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-253-716.00
50.03 154.90 155.10 310.00 310.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-253-717.00
46.15 807.72 692.28 1,500.00 1,500.00 PENSION101-253-718.00
94.15 116.91 1,883.09 2,000.00 2,000.00 POSTAGE101-253-730.00
15.00 425.00 75.00 500.00 500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-253-732.00
22.63 386.83 113.17 500.00 500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-253-740.00
100.55 (16.00)2,916.00 2,900.00 2,900.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-253-742.00

0.00 1,800.00 0.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE101-253-814.00
97.17 70.65 2,429.35 2,500.00 2,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-253-862.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-253-862.01

47.80 25,337.13 23,202.87 48,540.00 48,540.00 Total Dept 253 - TREASURER

Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE
46.15 6,461.52 5,538.48 12,000.00 12,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-265-701.00
41.02 77,686.95 54,028.05 131,715.00 131,715.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-265-702.00
23.75 762.55 237.45 1,000.00 1,000.00 OVERTIME101-265-703.00
37.23 6,998.51 4,151.49 11,150.00 11,150.00 FICA101-265-715.00
65.73 15,421.06 29,578.94 45,000.00 45,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-265-716.00
47.53 2,623.64 2,376.36 5,000.00 5,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE101-265-716.01
47.51 1,503.96 1,361.04 2,865.00 2,865.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-265-717.00
39.79 10,235.46 6,764.54 17,000.00 17,000.00 PENSION101-265-718.00
43.70 5,348.46 4,151.54 9,500.00 9,500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.00
2.91 3,883.68 116.32 4,000.00 4,000.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT101-265-747.00
7.13 1,857.50 142.50 2,000.00 2,000.00 PERSONAL EQUIP. - ALLOWANCE101-265-748.00

77.88 884.87 3,115.13 4,000.00 4,000.00 GAS & OIL101-265-751.00
53.62 3,710.65 4,289.35 8,000.00 8,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-265-811.00
22.22 420.00 120.00 540.00 540.00 TELEPHONE101-265-853.00
9.42 22,644.61 2,355.39 25,000.00 25,000.00 MAINT. - BUILDING101-265-931.00
7.33 12,046.54 953.46 13,000.00 13,000.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-265-932.00

33.80 1,323.94 676.06 2,000.00 2,000.00 MAINT. - MACHINE101-265-934.00
12.77 4,361.50 638.50 5,000.00 5,000.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE101-265-939.00
17.72 411.38 88.62 500.00 500.00 RENTALS - EQUIPMENT101-265-945.00

40.33 178,586.78 120,683.22 299,270.00 299,270.00 Total Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE

Dept 276 - CEMETERY
53.94 4,605.57 5,394.43 10,000.00 10,000.00 WAGES - MAINTENANCE101-276-705.00
131.51 (157.55)657.55 500.00 500.00 CEMETERY OVERTIME101-276-706.00
51.14 393.33 411.67 805.00 805.00 FICA101-276-715.00
0.30 4,984.85 15.15 5,000.00 5,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-276-716.00
0.00 315.00 0.00 315.00 315.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-276-717.00
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57.64 533.77 726.23 1,260.00 1,260.00 PENSION101-276-718.00
53.49 930.16 1,069.84 2,000.00 2,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-276-740.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-276-742.00

12.29 6,140.00 860.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-276-811.00
57.00 236.50 313.50 550.00 550.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-276-924.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 UTILITIES - WATER101-276-927.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 REPAIRS - MAINT.101-276-931.00

17.15 2,071.19 428.81 2,500.00 2,500.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-276-932.00
56.00 1,100.00 1,400.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 RENTALS - EQUIPMENT101-276-945.00

31.39 24,652.82 11,277.18 35,930.00 35,930.00 Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY

Dept 310 - CODE ENFORCEMENT(ORD,BLDG,RENTAL)
41.01 19,294.43 13,415.57 32,710.00 32,710.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-310-702.00
41.02 1,475.71 1,026.29 2,502.00 2,502.00 FICA101-310-715.00
49.00 1,020.05 979.95 2,000.00 2,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-310-740.00
17.96 32,816.75 7,183.25 40,000.00 40,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00
40.00 18,000.04 11,999.96 30,000.00 30,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP101-310-827.00
47.85 521.50 478.50 1,000.00 1,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-310-862.00

32.42 73,128.48 35,083.52 108,212.00 108,212.00 Total Dept 310 - CODE ENFORCEMENT(ORD,BLDG,RENTAL)

Dept 400 - PLANNING/ZONING
19.74 29,534.26 7,265.74 36,800.00 36,800.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-400-702.00
0.00 1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 OVERTIME101-400-703.00
6.40 9,360.00 640.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 PLANNING/APPEALS BOARD101-400-712.00

16.24 3,078.21 596.79 3,675.00 3,675.00 FICA101-400-715.00
0.11 3,745.78 4.22 3,750.00 3,750.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-400-716.00
0.00 595.00 0.00 595.00 595.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-400-717.00
9.09 2,236.49 223.51 2,460.00 2,460.00 PENSION101-400-718.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-400-727.00
0.00 360.00 0.00 360.00 360.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-400-732.00

55.24 1,701.00 2,099.00 3,800.00 3,800.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-400-742.00
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-400-811.00
5.75 32,986.00 2,014.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES101-400-820.00

96.25 1,500.50 38,499.50 40,000.00 40,000.00 PLANNING CONSULTANT101-400-821.00
22.75 15,450.00 4,550.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN. TWP.101-400-827.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-400-862.00

18.25 8,174.90 1,825.10 10,000.00 10,000.00 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-400-903.00
100.00 470.00 (470.00)0.00 0.00 TUITION/TRAINING101-400-960.00

33.40 114,142.14 57,247.86 171,390.00 171,390.00 Total Dept 400 - PLANNING/ZONING

Dept 446 - INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 DRAINS - AT LARGE101-446-965.00
0.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 ROAD MAINTENANCE101-446-969.00
1.27 64,172.04 827.96 65,000.00 65,000.00 SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE101-446-969.01
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 SIDEWALK REIMBURSEMENT101-446-969.02

0.26 321,672.04 827.96 322,500.00 322,500.00 Total Dept 446 - INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE

Dept 751 - RECREATION



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 7/26Page:07/20/2022 03:57 PM
User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL
Expenditures

18.62 2,848.22 651.78 3,500.00 3,500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-751-740.00
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT101-751-747.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-751-811.00
7.83 1,843.46 156.54 2,000.00 2,000.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-751-921.00

54.60 227.00 273.00 500.00 500.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-751-924.00
0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 UTILITIES - WATER101-751-927.00

21.93 11,710.00 3,290.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDS101-751-932.00
0.00 80,000.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-751-970.00
0.00 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-751-983.00

3.68 114,428.68 4,371.32 118,800.00 118,800.00 Total Dept 751 - RECREATION

Dept 890 - CONTINGENCY
0.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 CONTINGENT EXPENSES101-890-955.00

0.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 Total Dept 890 - CONTINGENCY

Dept 999 - OPERATING TRANSFERS
96.71 183,115.00 5,380,010.00 5,563,125.00 5,563,125.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT101-999-999.00

96.71 183,115.00 5,380,010.00 5,563,125.00 5,563,125.00 Total Dept 999 - OPERATING TRANSFERS

75.54 2,055,401.27 6,349,419.73 8,404,821.00 8,404,821.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

141.30 115,593.89 (395,476.89)(279,883.00)(279,883.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

75.54 2,055,401.27 6,349,419.73 8,404,821.00 8,404,821.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
73.28 2,170,995.16 5,953,942.84 8,124,938.00 8,124,938.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 101 - GENERAL:
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Fund 206 - FIRE
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

58.33 27,875.00 39,025.00 66,900.00 66,900.00 PARCHMENT CONTRACT206-000-582.00
320.00 (2,200.00)3,200.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 MISC REVENUE206-000-603.00
71.94 561.17 1,438.83 2,000.00 2,000.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - FIRE RESPONSE206-000-682.00
100.00 0.00 2,010,980.00 2,010,980.00 2,010,980.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN206-000-699.00

98.74 26,236.17 2,054,643.83 2,080,880.00 2,080,880.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

98.74 26,236.17 2,054,643.83 2,080,880.00 2,080,880.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 336 - FIRE

44.05 59,556.28 46,893.72 106,450.00 106,450.00 WAGES - CHIEF206-336-701.00
45.72 244,045.59 205,584.41 449,630.00 449,630.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF206-336-702.00
41.67 3,500.00 2,500.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 WAGES - OUTSIDE206-336-702.02
41.10 28,272.95 19,727.05 48,000.00 48,000.00 WAGES - OVERTIME206-336-703.00
40.29 33,438.25 22,561.75 56,000.00 56,000.00 RESPONSE TIME - NW206-336-704.01
41.26 63,435.25 44,564.75 108,000.00 108,000.00 RESPONSE TIME - EW206-336-704.02
62.08 7,205.75 11,794.25 19,000.00 19,000.00 RESPONSE TIME - LW206-336-704.03
42.22 72,229.75 52,770.25 125,000.00 125,000.00 RESPONSE TIME - WW206-336-704.04
46.74 27,696.15 24,303.85 52,000.00 52,000.00 SIT TIME - NW206-336-706.01
38.33 29,603.78 18,396.22 48,000.00 48,000.00 SIT TIME206-336-706.02
30.00 1,050.00 450.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 SIT TIME206-336-706.03
49.34 44,579.95 43,420.05 88,000.00 88,000.00 SIT TIME206-336-706.04
23.78 51,831.61 16,168.39 68,000.00 68,000.00 TRAINING206-336-707.00
49.99 6,381.04 6,378.96 12,760.00 12,760.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT206-336-711.00
43.24 34,055.64 25,944.36 60,000.00 60,000.00 FICA206-336-715.00
49.03 48,417.76 46,582.24 95,000.00 95,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE206-336-716.00
100.00 (783.00)783.00 0.00 0.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE206-336-716.01
40.75 7,323.54 5,036.46 12,360.00 12,360.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD206-336-717.00
54.23 29,660.38 35,139.62 64,800.00 64,800.00 PENSION206-336-718.00
43.96 16,250.63 12,749.37 29,000.00 29,000.00 PENSION - VOLUNTEER206-336-718.01
99.22 43.00 5,457.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 INSURANCE - VOL. FIREMEN206-336-723.00
100.00 0.00 10,588.00 10,588.00 10,588.00 OPEB TRUST CONTRIBUTION206-336-724.00
25.44 4,473.44 1,526.56 6,000.00 6,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES206-336-727.00
32.04 3,397.84 1,602.16 5,000.00 5,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL206-336-732.00
29.89 14,723.58 6,276.42 21,000.00 21,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00
47.07 5,292.81 4,707.19 10,000.00 10,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS206-336-742.00
39.27 18,219.78 11,780.22 30,000.00 30,000.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT206-336-747.00
13.33 36,400.05 5,599.95 42,000.00 42,000.00 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00
59.91 7,217.08 10,782.92 18,000.00 18,000.00 GAS & OIL206-336-751.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 FIRE PREVENTION206-336-780.05

54.31 12,565.79 14,934.21 27,500.00 27,500.00 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 LEGAL SERVICE206-336-827.00

127.60 (2,760.48)12,760.48 10,000.00 10,000.00 TELEPHONE206-336-853.00
32.15 4,071.26 1,928.74 6,000.00 6,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES206-336-862.00
82.30 5,683.03 26,416.97 32,100.00 32,100.00 INSURANCE - GENERAL206-336-912.00
74.70 15,154.77 44,745.23 59,900.00 59,900.00 INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP206-336-913.00
0.20 27,944.39 55.61 28,000.00 28,000.00 HEALTH MGMT206-336-914.00

43.30 3,685.24 2,814.76 6,500.00 6,500.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.01
31.91 5,855.50 2,744.50 8,600.00 8,600.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.02
33.62 1,659.56 840.44 2,500.00 2,500.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.03
40.91 4,727.59 3,272.41 8,000.00 8,000.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.04
48.86 4,346.91 4,153.09 8,500.00 8,500.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.01
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Fund 206 - FIRE
Expenditures

56.68 4,764.83 6,235.17 11,000.00 11,000.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.02
50.72 3,203.15 3,296.85 6,500.00 6,500.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.03
52.74 4,016.94 4,483.06 8,500.00 8,500.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.04
63.06 1,847.01 3,152.99 5,000.00 5,000.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.01
69.89 1,505.31 3,494.69 5,000.00 5,000.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.02
65.83 854.28 1,645.72 2,500.00 2,500.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.03
78.26 978.09 3,521.91 4,500.00 4,500.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.04
57.80 379.80 520.20 900.00 900.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.01
57.80 379.80 520.20 900.00 900.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.02
42.00 188.50 136.50 325.00 325.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.03
57.80 379.80 520.20 900.00 900.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.04
64.61 212.37 387.63 600.00 600.00 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.01
60.37 554.86 845.14 1,400.00 1,400.00 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.02
65.40 155.70 294.30 450.00 450.00 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.03
45.86 487.25 412.75 900.00 900.00 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.04
27.44 29,022.20 10,977.80 40,000.00 40,000.00 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00
32.78 3,360.98 1,639.02 5,000.00 5,000.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS206-336-932.00
52.56 1,897.76 2,102.24 4,000.00 4,000.00 MAINT. - RADIO206-336-933.00
14.13 2,576.01 423.99 3,000.00 3,000.00 MAINT. - MACHINE206-336-934.00
20.02 35,989.17 9,010.83 45,000.00 45,000.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
16.07 15,108.15 2,891.85 18,000.00 18,000.00 TUITION/TRAINING206-336-960.00

44.40 1,090,814.40 871,248.60 1,962,063.00 1,962,063.00 Total Dept 336 - FIRE

44.40 1,090,814.40 871,248.60 1,962,063.00 1,962,063.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

995.98 (1,064,578.23)1,183,395.23 118,817.00 118,817.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

44.40 1,090,814.40 871,248.60 1,962,063.00 1,962,063.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
98.74 26,236.17 2,054,643.83 2,080,880.00 2,080,880.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 206 - FIRE:
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Fund 207 - POLICE
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 640.00 0.00 640.00 640.00 ACT 198 -TWP IFT207-000-404.00
105.45 (6.81)131.81 125.00 125.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX207-000-412.00
99.91 741.38 864,021.62 864,763.00 864,763.00 POLICE - OPERATING SPECIAL ASSESS207-000-430.00
59.88 143,927.50 214,842.50 358,770.00 358,770.00 PARCHMENT CONTRACT207-000-582.00
41.62 3,502.73 2,497.27 6,000.00 6,000.00 PARCHMENT SPECIAL EVENT207-000-582.01
75.13 15,968.92 48,253.08 64,222.00 64,222.00 KPS - SCH RESOURCE OFFICER207-000-583.00
29.58 52,816.18 22,183.82 75,000.00 75,000.00 KCMHSAS/BORGESS CONTRACT207-000-584.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 FSA FORFEITURE207-000-658.00

80.00 200.00 800.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 FALSE ALARM207-000-660.01
0.00 14,000.00 0.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 BYRNE MEMORIAL207-000-680.01
0.00 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 HIDTA207-000-680.02

100.00 (1,815.04)1,815.04 0.00 0.00 ACT 302207-000-680.05
49.99 9,736.00 9,734.00 19,470.00 19,470.00 TOWER SITE - RAVINE ROAD207-000-680.07
100.00 (13,445.00)13,445.00 0.00 0.00 ATPA - SCAR OFFICER207-000-680.65
12.25 4,387.75 612.25 5,000.00 5,000.00 DISABILITY WAGE/WORKMAN'S COMP REIMB207-000-681.00
3.71 28,886.55 1,113.45 30,000.00 30,000.00 POLICE OT WAGE REIMBURSEMENTS207-000-681.01

12.98 2,610.50 389.50 3,000.00 3,000.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES207-000-682.00
44.77 1,656.76 1,343.24 3,000.00 3,000.00 OWI REIMBURSEMENT207-000-683.00

2,460.88 (11,804.40)12,304.40 500.00 500.00 MISC. REVENUE207-000-684.00
26.00 370.00 130.00 500.00 500.00 BOND FEES207-000-685.00
100.00 0.00 3,354,030.00 3,354,030.00 3,354,030.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN207-000-699.00

94.57 260,873.02 4,547,646.98 4,808,520.00 4,808,520.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

94.57 260,873.02 4,547,646.98 4,808,520.00 4,808,520.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE

44.23 65,370.00 51,845.00 117,215.00 117,215.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD207-301-701.00
35.98 1,607,615.95 903,584.05 2,511,200.00 2,511,200.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF207-301-702.00
19.16 80,837.70 19,162.30 100,000.00 100,000.00 OVERTIME207-301-703.00
27.08 72,918.62 27,081.38 100,000.00 100,000.00 OUTSIDE OVERTIME207-301-703.01
47.26 124,088.74 111,186.26 235,275.00 235,275.00 CLERICAL WAGES207-301-704.00
62.18 31,251.89 51,378.11 82,630.00 82,630.00 CLERICAL WAGES - SVC OFFICERS207-301-704.01
41.27 7,048.19 4,951.81 12,000.00 12,000.00 CLERICAL WAGES - OT207-301-705.00
26.67 48,400.50 17,599.50 66,000.00 66,000.00 CROSSING GUARDS207-301-706.00
54.31 1,370.60 1,629.40 3,000.00 3,000.00 OFFICER IN CHARGE207-301-707.00
17.35 35,540.45 7,459.55 43,000.00 43,000.00 HOLIDAY PAY207-301-708.00
41.89 23,030.00 16,600.00 39,630.00 39,630.00 LONGEVITY PAY207-301-709.00
3.45 14,482.89 517.11 15,000.00 15,000.00 SICK PAY207-301-710.00
9.29 38,097.06 3,902.94 42,000.00 42,000.00 VACATION PAY207-301-710.01
2.67 4,866.66 133.34 5,000.00 5,000.00 COMPENSATORY PAY207-301-710.02

46.06 35,526.73 30,333.27 65,860.00 65,860.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT207-301-711.00
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE207-301-714.00

35.71 165,694.02 92,030.98 257,725.00 257,725.00 FICA207-301-715.00
34.48 294,851.04 155,148.96 450,000.00 450,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE207-301-716.00
50.21 47,301.55 47,698.45 95,000.00 95,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE207-301-716.01
35.94 35,232.57 19,767.43 55,000.00 55,000.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD207-301-717.00
38.61 13,505.68 8,494.32 22,000.00 22,000.00 CLERICAL PENSION207-301-718.00
60.71 180,716.58 279,283.42 460,000.00 460,000.00 FOP PENSION207-301-718.01
100.00 0.00 65,883.00 65,883.00 65,883.00 OPEB TRUST CONTRIBUTION207-301-724.00
52.82 2,830.59 3,169.41 6,000.00 6,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00
28.00 1,800.00 700.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL207-301-732.00
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77.03 1,378.05 4,621.95 6,000.00 6,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES207-301-740.00
37.85 10,317.17 6,282.83 16,600.00 16,600.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS207-301-742.00
23.07 6,923.84 2,076.16 9,000.00 9,000.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT207-301-747.00
38.35 24,658.06 15,341.94 40,000.00 40,000.00 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT207-301-748.00
27.06 2,917.41 1,082.59 4,000.00 4,000.00 UNIFORM CLEANING207-301-749.00
72.51 15,118.13 39,881.87 55,000.00 55,000.00 GAS & OIL207-301-751.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 CRIME PREVENTION207-301-780.00

34.87 3,256.44 1,743.56 5,000.00 5,000.00 INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS207-301-782.00
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 COMPUTER SERVICE207-301-810.00

56.20 10,950.22 14,049.78 25,000.00 25,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE207-301-811.00
21.70 7,830.00 2,170.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING207-301-812.00
3.82 961.84 38.16 1,000.00 1,000.00 BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION207-301-812.01

231.44 (6,572.08)11,572.08 5,000.00 5,000.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE207-301-814.00
22.64 38,679.50 11,320.50 50,000.00 50,000.00 LEGAL207-301-827.00
30.63 12,485.99 5,514.01 18,000.00 18,000.00 TELEPHONE207-301-853.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 LEIN BILLING207-301-853.01

50.45 2,229.79 2,270.21 4,500.00 4,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES207-301-862.00
0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00 600.00 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS207-301-903.00

73.41 12,205.59 33,704.41 45,910.00 45,910.00 INSURANCE - GENERAL207-301-912.00
70.13 31,755.82 74,544.18 106,300.00 106,300.00 WORKER'S COMP.207-301-913.00
13.41 19,050.51 2,949.49 22,000.00 22,000.00 HEALTH MGMT207-301-914.00
41.66 11,358.00 8,112.00 19,470.00 19,470.00 TOWER RENT - RAVINE ROAD207-301-931.65
0.00 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 MAINT. - RADIO207-301-933.00
1.30 4,441.69 58.31 4,500.00 4,500.00 MAINT. - MACHINE207-301-934.00

30.30 27,879.83 12,120.17 40,000.00 40,000.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 RENTALS - EQUIPMENT207-301-945.00

100.00 (474.95)474.95 0.00 0.00 MISCELLANEOUS207-301-956.00
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT207-301-960.01

106.20 (87.16)1,492.16 1,405.00 1,405.00 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL207-301-991.00
67.28 86.71 178.29 265.00 265.00 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST207-301-992.00
100.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT207-301-999.00

40.71 3,191,828.41 2,191,139.59 5,382,968.00 5,382,968.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

40.71 3,191,828.41 2,191,139.59 5,382,968.00 5,382,968.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

410.22 (2,930,955.39)2,356,507.39 (574,448.00)(574,448.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

40.71 3,191,828.41 2,191,139.59 5,382,968.00 5,382,968.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
94.57 260,873.02 4,547,646.98 4,808,520.00 4,808,520.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 207 - POLICE:
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Fund 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

92.95 705.00 9,295.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 LIVESCAN REVENUE217-000-580.00
47.50 1,050.00 950.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 SOR REVENUE217-000-580.01

85.38 1,755.00 10,245.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

85.38 1,755.00 10,245.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE

26.82 7,318.50 2,681.50 10,000.00 10,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS217-301-956.00
16.00 2,520.00 480.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 SOR EXPENSE217-301-956.01
100.00 (905.00)905.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT217-301-983.00

31.28 8,933.50 4,066.50 13,000.00 13,000.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

31.28 8,933.50 4,066.50 13,000.00 13,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

617.85 (7,178.50)6,178.50 (1,000.00)(1,000.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

31.28 8,933.50 4,066.50 13,000.00 13,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
85.38 1,755.00 10,245.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR:
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Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTS
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00 150.00 ACT 198 -TWP IFT219-000-404.00
68.22 15.89 34.11 50.00 50.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX219-000-412.00
100.14 (288.27)204,455.27 204,167.00 204,167.00 C.T. REVENUE219-000-637.00
(6.97)1,283.65 (83.65)1,200.00 1,200.00 INTEREST INCOME219-000-664.00

99.44 1,161.27 204,405.73 205,567.00 205,567.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

99.44 1,161.27 204,405.73 205,567.00 205,567.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTS

34.92 172,460.99 92,539.01 265,000.00 265,000.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC219-448-921.00

34.92 172,460.99 92,539.01 265,000.00 265,000.00 Total Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTS

34.92 172,460.99 92,539.01 265,000.00 265,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

188.22 (171,299.72)111,866.72 (59,433.00)(59,433.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

34.92 172,460.99 92,539.01 265,000.00 265,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
99.44 1,161.27 204,405.73 205,567.00 205,567.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTS:
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Fund 226 - RUBBISH COLLECTION FUND
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.64 1,192.35 7.65 1,200.00 1,200.00 INTEREST INCOME226-000-664.00
100.35 (1,975.00)565,561.00 563,586.00 563,586.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS226-000-672.00

100.14 (782.65)565,568.65 564,786.00 564,786.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.14 (782.65)565,568.65 564,786.00 564,786.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 527 - RUBBISH COLLECTION/DISPOSAL

38.71 341,091.72 215,408.28 556,500.00 556,500.00 SOLID WASTE226-527-811.00

38.71 341,091.72 215,408.28 556,500.00 556,500.00 Total Dept 527 - RUBBISH COLLECTION/DISPOSAL

38.71 341,091.72 215,408.28 556,500.00 556,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

4,225.93 (341,874.37)350,160.37 8,286.00 8,286.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

38.71 341,091.72 215,408.28 556,500.00 556,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
100.14 (782.65)565,568.65 564,786.00 564,786.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 226 - RUBBISH COLLECTION FUND:
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Fund 258 - DISASTER RESPONSE FUND
Expenditures
Dept 425 - DISASTER RESPONSE

28.99 1,420.12 579.88 2,000.00 0.00 PURCHASED SERVICE258-425-811.00
0.00 47,361.00 0.00 47,361.00 49,361.00 EQUIPMENT258-425-983.00

1.17 48,781.12 579.88 49,361.00 49,361.00 Total Dept 425 - DISASTER RESPONSE

1.17 48,781.12 579.88 49,361.00 49,361.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

1.17 (48,781.12)(579.88)(49,361.00)(49,361.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

1.17 48,781.12 579.88 49,361.00 49,361.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 258 - DISASTER RESPONSE FUND:
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Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 DRUG FORFEITURE265-000-655.00

0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 333 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS265-333-956.00

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 Total Dept 333 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT:
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Fund 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 PA 302 FUNDS266-000-577.00
100.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN266-000-699.00

83.33 4,000.00 20,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

83.33 4,000.00 20,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY

41.14 8,829.32 6,170.68 15,000.00 20,000.00 TUITION/TRAINING266-320-960.00
25.75 3,712.50 1,287.50 5,000.00 0.00 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT266-320-960.01

37.29 12,541.82 7,458.18 20,000.00 20,000.00 Total Dept 320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY

37.29 12,541.82 7,458.18 20,000.00 20,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

313.55 (8,541.82)12,541.82 4,000.00 4,000.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

37.29 12,541.82 7,458.18 20,000.00 20,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
83.33 4,000.00 20,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING:
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% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 267 - SWET
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

38.07 60,255.00 37,046.00 97,301.00 97,301.00 STATE GRANTS267-000-574.00

38.07 60,255.00 37,046.00 97,301.00 97,301.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

38.07 60,255.00 37,046.00 97,301.00 97,301.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE

46.47 41,252.90 35,807.10 77,060.00 77,060.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF267-301-702.00
45.27 3,228.80 2,671.20 5,900.00 5,900.00 FICA267-301-715.00
26.35 9,905.59 3,544.41 13,450.00 13,450.00 HEALTH INSURANCE267-301-716.00
51.00 350.38 364.62 715.00 715.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD267-301-717.00
42.65 100.36 74.64 175.00 175.00 WORKER'S COMP.267-301-913.00

43.64 54,838.03 42,461.97 97,300.00 97,300.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

43.64 54,838.03 42,461.97 97,300.00 97,300.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

541,597.00 5,416.97 (5,415.97)1.00 1.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

43.64 54,838.03 42,461.97 97,300.00 97,300.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
38.07 60,255.00 37,046.00 97,301.00 97,301.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 267 - SWET:
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% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 301 - ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND)
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

99.90 1,188.43 1,174,396.57 1,175,585.00 1,175,585.00 OPERATING LEVY-C.T.301-000-403.00
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 PMT IN LIEU OF TAX (PILOT)301-000-403.01
0.00 920.00 0.00 920.00 920.00 ACT 198 - TWP IFT 301-000-404.00

355.26 (1,276.32)1,776.32 500.00 500.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX301-000-412.00
116.56 (8,281.13)58,281.13 50,000.00 50,000.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE301-000-573.00
656.03 (834.04)984.04 150.00 150.00 INTEREST INCOME301-000-664.00

100.27 (3,283.06)1,235,438.06 1,232,155.00 1,232,155.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.27 (3,283.06)1,235,438.06 1,232,155.00 1,232,155.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 906 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT

100.00 0.00 1,100,000.00 1,100,000.00 1,100,000.00 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL301-906-910.00
53.87 65,500.00 76,500.00 142,000.00 142,000.00 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST301-906-915.00
100.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 PAYING AGENT/BANK FEES301-906-996.00

94.73 65,500.00 1,177,000.00 1,242,500.00 1,242,500.00 Total Dept 906 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT

94.73 65,500.00 1,177,000.00 1,242,500.00 1,242,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

564.89 (68,783.06)58,438.06 (10,345.00)(10,345.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

94.73 65,500.00 1,177,000.00 1,242,500.00 1,242,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
100.27 (3,283.06)1,235,438.06 1,232,155.00 1,232,155.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 301 - ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND):
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% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 183,115.00 0.00 183,115.00 183,115.00 FEDERAL GRANTS - GENERAL402-000-502.00

0.00 183,115.00 0.00 183,115.00 183,115.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 183,115.00 0.00 183,115.00 183,115.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE

62.11 85,261.72 139,738.28 225,000.00 225,000.00 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS402-265-975.00

62.11 85,261.72 139,738.28 225,000.00 225,000.00 Total Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE

62.11 85,261.72 139,738.28 225,000.00 225,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

333.62 97,853.28 (139,738.28)(41,885.00)(41,885.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

62.11 85,261.72 139,738.28 225,000.00 225,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 183,115.00 0.00 183,115.00 183,115.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS:
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% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 584 - GOLF COURSE
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN584-000-699.00

100.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 698 - GOLF COURSE

100.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE584-698-814.00
0.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 NEW EQUIPMENT584-698-983.00

50.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 Total Dept 698 - GOLF COURSE

50.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (7,500.00)7,500.00 0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

50.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
100.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 584 - GOLF COURSE:
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% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
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NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 113.00 0.00 113.00 113.00 ACT 198 -TWP IFT810-000-404.00
58.66 20.67 29.33 50.00 50.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX810-000-412.00
100.00 (10,000.00)10,000.00 0.00 0.00 MISC INCOME810-000-603.00
(26.55)1,898.28 (398.28)1,500.00 1,500.00 INTEREST INCOME810-000-664.00
100.39 (598.41)153,203.41 152,605.00 152,605.00 POLICE CAPITAL SPECIAL ASSESSM810-000-672.00

105.55 (8,566.46)162,834.46 154,268.00 154,268.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

105.55 (8,566.46)162,834.46 154,268.00 154,268.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 440 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

15.39 325,746.89 59,253.11 385,000.00 385,000.00 NEW EQUIPMENT810-440-983.00

15.39 325,746.89 59,253.11 385,000.00 385,000.00 Total Dept 440 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

15.39 325,746.89 59,253.11 385,000.00 385,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

44.89 (334,313.35)103,581.35 (230,732.00)(230,732.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

15.39 325,746.89 59,253.11 385,000.00 385,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
105.55 (8,566.46)162,834.46 154,268.00 154,268.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:
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06/30/2022
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2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 375.00 0.00 375.00 375.00 ACT 198 -TWP IFT811-000-404.00
80.55 19.45 80.55 100.00 100.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX811-000-412.00
100.00 (36,364.54)36,364.54 0.00 0.00 MISC REVENUE811-000-603.00
(14.26)5,713.22 (713.22)5,000.00 5,000.00 INTEREST INCOME811-000-664.00
100.00 (8,190.16)8,190.16 0.00 0.00 RENTAL INCOME811-000-667.00
100.08 (431.95)509,116.95 508,685.00 508,685.00 FIRE CAPITAL SPECIAL ASSESSMEN811-000-672.00

0.00 8,000,000.00 0.00 8,000,000.00 8,000,000.00 PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF BONDS811-000-696.00

6.50 7,961,121.02 553,038.98 8,514,160.00 8,514,160.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

6.50 7,961,121.02 553,038.98 8,514,160.00 8,514,160.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 440 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

1.67 8,849,928.70 150,071.30 9,000,000.00 9,000,000.00 BUILDINGS - EASTWOOD STATION811-440-975.01
343.74 (49,967.00)70,467.00 20,500.00 20,500.00 FIRE EQUIPMENT811-440-983.00

0.00 46,000.00 0.00 46,000.00 46,000.00 STAFF VEHICLES811-440-983.05
6.59 179,349.98 12,650.02 192,000.00 192,000.00 STATION UPGRADES & EQUIP811-440-983.06

2.52 9,025,311.68 233,188.32 9,258,500.00 9,258,500.00 Total Dept 440 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

2.52 9,025,311.68 233,188.32 9,258,500.00 9,258,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

42.97 (1,064,190.66)319,850.66 (744,340.00)(744,340.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

2.52 9,025,311.68 233,188.32 9,258,500.00 9,258,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
6.50 7,961,121.02 553,038.98 8,514,160.00 8,514,160.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:
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NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 812 - STREET IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

(15.70)115.70 (15.70)100.00 100.00 INTEREST INCOME812-000-664.00

(15.70)115.70 (15.70)100.00 100.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

(15.70)115.70 (15.70)100.00 100.00 TOTAL REVENUES

15.70 115.70 (15.70)100.00 100.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
15.70 115.70 (15.70)100.00 100.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 812 - STREET IMPROVEMENT:
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2022
ORIGINAL
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Fund 871 - WATER IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 79,999.66 0.34 80,000.00 80,000.00 WATER SURCHARGE FEES871-000-654.00
(17.21)1,172.09 (172.09)1,000.00 1,000.00 INTEREST INCOME871-000-664.00
100.00 (1,970.61)1,970.61 0.00 0.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS871-000-672.00

0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 WATER CONNECTION FEE871-000-677.00

2.15 81,701.14 1,798.86 83,500.00 83,500.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

2.15 81,701.14 1,798.86 83,500.00 83,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 441 - WATER IMPROVEMENT

100.00 0.00 13,750.00 13,750.00 13,750.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL871-441-732.00
0.00 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 OTHER FEES871-441-815.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 ENGINEERING FEES871-441-820.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 LEGAL871-441-827.00

85.67 2,300.00 13,750.00 16,050.00 16,050.00 Total Dept 441 - WATER IMPROVEMENT

85.67 2,300.00 13,750.00 16,050.00 16,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

17.72 79,401.14 (11,951.14)67,450.00 67,450.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

85.67 2,300.00 13,750.00 16,050.00 16,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
2.15 81,701.14 1,798.86 83,500.00 83,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 871 - WATER IMPROVEMENT:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 26/26Page:07/20/2022 03:57 PM
User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
06/30/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
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BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 985,424.00 0.00 985,424.00 985,424.00 FEDERAL GRANTS - OTHER883-000-528.00
40.59 165,156.29 112,843.71 278,000.00 278,000.00 SEWER SURCHARGE FEES883-000-654.00
(11.61)13,393.47 (1,393.47)12,000.00 12,000.00 INTEREST INCOME883-000-664.00
100.00 (3,374.13)3,374.13 0.00 0.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS883-000-672.00

0.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 CONNECTION FEES883-000-679.00

8.95 1,168,099.63 114,824.37 1,282,924.00 1,282,924.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

8.95 1,168,099.63 114,824.37 1,282,924.00 1,282,924.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

100.00 0.00 11,250.00 11,250.00 11,250.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL883-520-732.00
0.00 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 OTHER FEES883-520-815.00

64.91 12,105.20 22,394.80 34,500.00 34,500.00 ENGINEERING FEES883-520-820.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 LEGAL883-520-827.00

118.17 (72.67)472.67 400.00 400.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC883-520-921.00
0.00 91,600.00 0.00 91,600.00 91,600.00 MAINTENANCE - SEWER883-520-930.00
0.97 1,815,372.72 17,827.28 1,833,200.00 1,833,200.00 CONSTRUCTION COSTS883-520-973.00

2.63 1,920,405.25 51,944.75 1,972,350.00 1,972,350.00 Total Dept 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

2.63 1,920,405.25 51,944.75 1,972,350.00 1,972,350.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

9.12 (752,305.62)62,879.62 (689,426.00)(689,426.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

2.63 1,920,405.25 51,944.75 1,972,350.00 1,972,350.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
8.95 1,168,099.63 114,824.37 1,282,924.00 1,282,924.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT:

162.04 (6,500,420.86)4,019,721.86 (2,480,699.00)(2,480,699.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

38.36 18,409,716.80 11,456,696.20 29,866,413.00 29,866,413.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
56.51 11,909,295.94 15,476,418.06 27,385,714.00 27,385,714.00 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS



PREV YEAR

2021 YTD BALANCE % BDGT 2022 YTD BALANCE % BDGT

DEPT/FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 6/30/2021 USED AMENDED BUDGET 6/30/2022 USED

Fund 101 - GENERAL

  Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 7,595,195.00 5,409,334.49 71.22% 8,124,938.00 5,953,942.84 73.28%

  Net - Dept 101 - LEGISLATIVE (93,085.00) (38,128.22) 40.96% (102,800.00) (43,105.53) 41.93%

  Net - Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR (37,600.00) (15,756.49) 41.91% (38,100.00) (16,439.53) 43.15%

  Net - Dept 175 - MANAGER (213,125.00) (108,192.73) 50.76% (220,035.00) (99,468.05) 45.21%

  Net - Dept 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN (528,270.00) (191,749.68) 36.30% (487,739.00) (227,200.00) 46.58%

  Net - Dept 209 - ASSESSOR (227,240.00) (109,634.86) 48.25% (223,880.00) (108,304.40) 48.38%

  Net - Dept 215 - CLERK (158,905.00) (70,243.07) 44.20% (154,950.00) (63,628.15) 41.06%

  Net - Dept 223 - FINANCE (251,620.00) (114,603.10) 45.55% (286,465.00) (116,441.38) 40.65%

  Net - Dept 228 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (117,005.00) (41,674.00) (123,085.00) (42,128.76) 34.23%

  Net - Dept 253 - TREASURER (44,135.00) (20,146.97) 45.65% (48,540.00) (23,202.87) 47.80%

  Net - Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE (298,260.00) (122,060.27) 40.92% (299,270.00) (120,683.22) 40.33%

  Net - Dept 276 - CEMETERY (36,015.00) (8,689.29) 24.13% (35,930.00) (11,277.18) 31.39%

  Net - Dept 310 - CODE ENFORCEMENT (119,990.00) (25,231.18) 21.03% (108,212.00) (35,083.52) 32.42%

  Net - Dept 400 - PLANNING/ZONING (124,500.00) (38,514.16) 30.94% (171,390.00) (57,247.86) 33.40%

  Net - Dept 446 - INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE (354,650.00) (8,255.00) 2.33% (322,500.00) (827.96) 0.26%

  Net - Dept 751 - RECREATION (96,800.00) (7,594.30) 7.85% (118,800.00) (4,371.32) 3.68%

  Net - Dept 890 - CONTINGENCY (100,400.00) 0.00 0.00% (100,000.00) 0.00 0.00%

  Net - Dept 999 - OPERATING TRANSFERS (5,542,084.00) (5,542,084.00) 100.00% (5,563,125.00) (5,380,010.00) 96.71%

Fund 101 - GENERAL:

TOTAL REVENUES 7,595,195.00 5,409,334.49  8,124,938.00 5,953,942.84  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (8,343,684.00) (6,462,557.32)  (8,404,821.00) (6,349,419.73)  

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (748,489.00)                   (1,053,222.83)                 (279,883.00)                   (395,476.89)                    

Fund 206 - FIRE:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,918,225.00 1,883,134.21 98.17% 2,080,880.00 2,054,643.83 98.74%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (1,875,925.00) (840,638.58) 44.81% (1,962,063.00) (871,248.60) 44.40%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 42,300.00                       1,042,495.63                  118,817.00                     1,183,395.23                  

Fund 207 - POLICE:

TOTAL REVENUES 4,910,359.00 4,935,191.80 100.51% 4,808,520.00 4,547,646.98 94.57%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (5,015,430.00) (1,944,667.44) 38.77% (5,382,968.00) (2,191,139.59) 40.71%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (105,071.00)                   2,990,524.36                  (574,448.00)                   2,356,507.39                  

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT SUMMARY

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2022

% Fiscal Year Completed: 50.00

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO

PAGE 1



PREV YEAR

2021 YTD BALANCE % BDGT 2022 YTD BALANCE % BDGT

DEPT/FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 6/30/2021 USED AMENDED BUDGET 6/30/2022 USED

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT SUMMARY

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2022

% Fiscal Year Completed: 50.00

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO

Fund 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR:

TOTAL REVENUES 19,000.00 1,155.00 6.08% 12,000.00 10,245.00 85.38%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (22,000.00) (18,436.45) 83.80% (13,000.00) (4,066.50) 31.28%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (3,000.00)                        (17,281.45)                       (1,000.00)                        6,178.50                          

Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTS:

TOTAL REVENUES 245,710.00 252,185.47 102.64% 205,567.00 204,405.73 99.44%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (262,000.00) (108,103.72) 41.26% (265,000.00) (92,539.01) 34.92%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (16,290.00)                      144,081.75                      (59,433.00)                      111,866.72                      

Fund 226 - RUBBISH COLLECTION FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 658,952.00 643,387.96 97.64% 564,786.00 565,568.65 100.14%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (555,845.00) (215,319.63) 38.74% (556,500.00) (215,408.28) 38.71%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 103,107.00                     428,068.33                      8,286.00                         350,160.37                      

Fund 258 - DISASTER RESPONSE FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (65,000.00) (5,680.03) 8.74% (49,361.00) (579.88) 1.17%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 (49,361.00) (579.88)

Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 2,500.00 1,200.00 48.00% 2,500.00 0.00 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00% (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,500.00                         1,200.00                          1,500.00                         -                                   0.00%

Fund 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING:

TOTAL REVENUES 18,500.00 15,161.20 81.95% 24,000.00 20,000.00 83.33%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (18,000.00) (9,077.95) 50.43% (20,000.00) (7,458.18) 37.29%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 500.00                             6,083.25                          4,000.00                         12,541.82                        

Fund 267 - SWET:

TOTAL REVENUES 96,350.00 40,569.00 42.11% 97,301.00 37,046.00 38.07%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (96,350.00) (43,578.54) 45.23% (97,300.00) (42,461.97) 43.64%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                                   (3,009.54)                         1.00                                 (5,415.97)                         
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PREV YEAR

2021 YTD BALANCE % BDGT 2022 YTD BALANCE % BDGT

DEPT/FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 6/30/2021 USED AMENDED BUDGET 6/30/2022 USED

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT SUMMARY

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2022

% Fiscal Year Completed: 50.00

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO

Fund 301 - ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND):

TOTAL REVENUES 1,262,740.00 1,241,079.38 98.28% 1,232,155.00 1,235,438.06 100.27%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (1,163,500.00) (1,087,000.00) 93.43% (1,242,500.00) (1,177,000.00) 94.73%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 99,240.00                       154,079.38                      (10,345.00)                      58,438.06                        

Fund 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00  183,115.00 0.00  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (125,000.00) (19,358.00) 15.49% (225,000.00) (139,738.28) 62.11%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (125,000.00)                   (19,358.00)                       (41,885.00)                      (139,738.28)                    

Fund 584 - GOLF COURSE:

TOTAL REVENUES 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 100.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (15,225.00) (7,682.16) (15,000.00) (7,500.00) 50.00%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (225.00)                           7,317.84                          -                                   7,500.00                          

Fund 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 293,650.00 302,638.22 103.06% 154,268.00 162,834.46 105.55%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (473,550.00) (127,171.53) 26.85% (385,000.00) (59,253.11) 15.39%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (179,900.00)                   175,466.69                      (230,732.00)                   103,581.35                      

Fund 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 506,230.00 522,621.65 103.24% 8,514,160.00 553,038.98 6.50%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (1,017,500.00) (85,669.00) 8.42% (9,258,500.00) (233,188.32) 2.52%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (511,270.00)                   436,952.65                      (744,340.00)                   319,850.66                      

Fund 812 - STREET IMPROVEMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 62.06  100.00 (15.70) -15.70%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                                   62.06                                100.00                             (15.70)                               

Fund 871 - WATER IMPROVEMENT

TOTAL REVENUES 62,500.00 25,787.16 41.26% 83,500.00 1,798.86 2.15%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (16,750.00) (14,480.00) 86.45% (16,050.00) (13,750.00) 85.67%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 45,750.00                       11,307.16                        67,450.00                       (11,951.14)                       
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PREV YEAR

2021 YTD BALANCE % BDGT 2022 YTD BALANCE % BDGT

DEPT/FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 6/30/2021 USED AMENDED BUDGET 6/30/2022 USED

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT SUMMARY

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2022

% Fiscal Year Completed: 50.00

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO

Fund 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

TOTAL REVENUES 92,500.00 29,811.57 32.23% 1,282,924.00 114,824.37 8.95%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (389,350.00) (23,897.66) 6.14% (1,972,350.00) (51,944.75) 2.63%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (296,850.00)                   5,913.91                          (689,426.00)                   62,879.62                        
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The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM AGENDA ITEM NO:________________ 

FOR MEETING DATE:__________________________________ 

SUBJECT:________________________________________________________________________________ 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:______________________________________________________________ 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

Financing Cost:________________________________ 

Source: General Fund____________  Grant____________ Other_________________________ 

Are these funds currently budgeted? Yes______ No__________ 

Other comments or notes: 

Submitted by:______________________________________________________ 

Manager’s Recommendation: 

Direction:  In order for an item to be included in the agenda this form must be completed and signed by the 

department head, committee chairperson, etc. requesting board action. This form is to be complete and 

accompany any and all requests submitted to the Kalamazoo Township Board of Trustees for official action. It 

indicates that the item has received proper administrative consideration prior to its presentation to the Board. 

The completed form and supporting documentation must be received in the Manager’s office NO LATER 

THAN NOON THE THURSDAY PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request 

presented without this form or after the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission.  



RESOLUTION CONDITIONALLY APPROVING ONGOING USE  

METRO ACT PERMIT FOR 

ACD.NET 

 

Adopted July 25, 2022  

 

 

 

WHEREAS KEPS Technologies Inc., dba ACD.net (“Company”) possesses a license from the 

Michigan Public Services Commission to render basic local exchange services within a specific 

geographic area, and; 

 

WHEREAS on July 7, 2022, Company filed an application with Kalamazoo Township for public 

right-of-way to provide telecommunication services under the Metropolitan Extension 

Telecommunications Right-of-Way Oversight Act (“METRO Act”), and;  

 

WHEREAS Kalamazoo Township requires all installation for telecommunication services to be 

underground or on existing poles, with no new poles to be erected, and; 

 

WHEREAS Kalamazoo Township requires all insurers to have an A+ rating or higher to ensure 

sufficient coverage, and for Company to provide proof that Kalamazoo Township is a named 

insured party on the policy statement, and;  

 

WHEREAS the Kalamazoo Township Attorney reviewed Company’s METRO application and 

determined said application did not completely adhere to the requirements expressed above; 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that Kalamazoo Township, Kalamazoo 

County Michigan hereby approves the METRO Act Right-of-Way Telecommunications permit   

with KEPS Technologies Inc., dba ACD.net., subject to the following revision of the plans 

matching the application as follows: 

 establishing that no new poles will be added and all installations will be on existing poles 

and underground and shown on the application; and  

 further subject to the provision of an insurance certificate establishing that the township is 

an “additional named insured;” and 

 further subject to the naming of an A+ rated insurance company or higher to replace 

“Accident Fund Company” which is not currently rated A+ or higher.  

 

Upon receipt of an appropriate insurance certificate and revised installation plans, the supervisor 

is authorized to sign on behalf of the township.   

  



  

 

 

Instructions 

 

1. Wait for insurance certificate with revisions, as outlined from applicant (need to show 

that township is “additional named insured” and all insurance companies must be at 

least A+ rated or above) from Applicant.   

2. Wait for revised plans to show all installation underground or on existing poles, no new 

poles are approved.  

3. Supervisor sign and date. 

4. Clerk attest. 

5. Make sure attachments are attached (use two copies of application). 

6. Make a copy and send to Kevin Schoen, KEPS Technologies, Inc. dba ACD.net. 1800 

N. Grand River Avenue, Lansing, Michigan, 48906. 

7. Forward approved permit and two copies of application to:  

 Ms. Robin Ancona, Director  

 Telecommunications Division 

 Michigan Public Service Commission 

 7109 W Saginaw Hwy 

 PO Box 30221 

 Lansing, MI 48909  

 

 

 























































Frequently Asked Questions 
METRO ACT 
Last updated on November 30, 2021 
 
 
Who should the municipalities notify of permit approvals/denials? 
The municipalities should notify the Michigan Public Service Commission (MPSC) of permit 
approvals/denials.  A letter indicating the following details of the permit should be included: 

1. Who the permit is with 
2. Date of application 
3. Date of approval/denial 
4. Whether the permit is unilateral or bilateral 
5. Contact person for the municipality with phone number and email address 

 
The letter should be sent to the attention of:  

Mr. Ryan McAnany, Director  
Telecommunications Division  
Michigan Public Service Commission  
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy.  
P.O. Box 30221  
Lansing, MI 48909 

 
 
What list does the MPSC suggest the municipalities use to notify providers of a new 
telecommunication ordinance? 
The Michigan Public Service Commission recommends that the municipalities use two lists that are 
posted on our website.  
 

The list of regulated local telephone companies licensed in Michigan:  
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mpsc/newlocal_558171_7.pdf   
 
and, the list of regulated telephone interexchange carriers and competitive access providers:  
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mpsc/ixclist_558170_7.pdf    

 
Are cable providers covered under this act? 
Sec. 8 (11) states that “Notwithstanding any other provision of this act, a provider possessing a franchise 
or operating with the consent of a municipality to provide and that is providing cable services within a 
metropolitan area is subject to an annual maintenance fee of 1 cent per linear foot of public right-of-
way occupied by the provider’s facilities within the metropolitan area.” Cable providers that also provide 
telecommunication services fall within this provision of the act, however cable providers that only 
provide cable television service are exempt from this provision.   
 
Is the rate cap designed to apply to the CLECs? 
Act 48 defines an ILEC by incorporating the definition contained in the Federal Telecommunications Act. 
47 U.S.C. 251 (h) defines an ILEC as an entity that was providing telephone exchange service on 2/8/96. 
Consequently, the portion of Sec. 8 (6) of Act 48 that refers to ILECs would be applicable to those 
entities providing telephone exchange service on 2/8/96. All others would be providers as referenced in 



Sec. 8 (6) (b), which states that “for all other providers in an exchange, the fee per linear foot for the 
provider’s facilities located in the public right-of-way in that exchange shall be the same as that of the 
incumbent local exchange carrier.”   For purposes of this section, Allband Communications Cooperative 
is also considered an ILEC. 
 
 
How many days does a Municipality have to approve or deny a permit for access to a public right-of-
way?  
45 days. (Sec. (15(3)) 
 
Is a permit required for new construction? 
Yes. In addition, a one-time $500 application fee (Sec. 6(4) must be paid to the Municipality along with a 
route map to both the Commission and the Municipality within 90 days of the full completion of the 
construction (Sec. 6(7)). 
 
How does the permit process work? 
A provider using or seeking to use public rights-of-way in a metropolitan area for its telecommunication 
facilities shall obtain a permit from the Municipality and pay all fees required under the act. 
Authorizations or permits previously obtained from a Municipality satisfy the permit requirement of this 
section (Sec. 5(1)) 
 
What if a township also requires a provider to get approval of the county, how does Act 48 apply? 
P.A. 48 is silent as to the role of the counties; however, providers must also comply with any county 
requirements for a permit to work within the county road right of way. 
  
Where and in what format do the municipalities send the route maps as required by the Act under 
section 6(8)? 
Within 90 days after the substantial completion of construction of new facilities in a municipality, a 
provider shall submit route maps showing the location of the telecommunication facilities to both the 
commission and the affected municipalities (Section 6(7) of Act 48).   
 
Route maps shall be submitted in electronic form.  If the provider is not able to provide electronic maps, 
the provider must seek a waiver from the Commission. A request for a waiver shall include all necessary 
supporting documentation. If a municipality does not have electronic capabilities, the municipality and 
the provider should work out an acceptable agreement  
(https://mi-psc.force.com/s/case/500t0000008eersAAA/). 

 
Also see the METRO authority Route Map Minimum Requirement Instructions/Guidelines issued in 
2008: 
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mpsc/Route_Map_Minimum_Requirements_480716_7.pdf   
 
Who must acquire a permit? And where? 
All providers “owning telecommunications facilities located within a public right of way”, excluding a 
federally licensed provider of commercial mobile radio service as defined in the FTA, 47 U.S.C. 332, and 
service provided by any wireless two way communication device as described on section 2(k) of PA 48 of 
2002, must acquire a permit from municipalities where facilities are located. 
 



 
Providers who lease telecommunication facilities, must they obtain a permit also? 
No, the MPSC has determined that only telecommunications providers that own telecommunication 
facilities must obtain a permit.  See Docket U-14878  
(https://mi-psc.force.com/s/case/500t0000008ef89AAA/) 
 
If a provider has a permit issued under the Michigan Telecommunications Act (MTA) prior to Act 48 of 
2002, must the provider still file for a METRO permit? 
No, a provider with an active permit under the MTA satisfies the METRO Act’s permit 
requirements. 
 
What was the deadline for filing a permit for providers with facilities in place at the time 
of enactment of the METRO Act? 
Providers without permits had until May 1, 2003 to apply for a permit for facilities in place at the time of 
the enactment of the METRO Act. The METRO Authority extended the deadline to October 27, 2003 for 
a few providers at their request. 
 
If a provider fails to file a permit, what are the consequences? 
No access to public right-of-way and subject to fines under section 18(2) of the Act. In addition, the 
provider may be trespassing and may be subject to civil infraction penalties. 
 
How will a provider know whether a municipality is in compliance with the act or not? 
“The municipalities shall provide each provider affected by the fee a copy of the resolution or 
ordinance” as adopted by the municipality in compliance with section 14(1) of PA 48 of 2002. In 
addition, the Local Community Stabilization Authority (formerly METRO Authority) has a list of all 
ineligible municipalities under determination number 8 on its website at 
http://www.localcommunitystabilizationauthoritymi.gov/wp-
content/uploads/2015/05/mun_not_opted_in_web_page_144446_7.pdf  
 
If a municipality “opts out,” must the provider still file a permit with that municipality? 
Yes, and the provider is still obligated to comply with any other existing rules and regulations. 
 
Must cable companies providing telecommunications services file a permit? 
A separate provision for cable franchise holders under section 8(11) of PA 48 of 2002 allows for an 
alternative agreement to satisfy the permit requirements. 
 
Who is exempt from filing a permit? 
A governmental entity, educational institution or utility, who does not provide telecommunication 
service to outside third parties for compensation, as specified in section 8(18,19,20) of PA 48 of 2002 is 
exempt from filing a permit. 
 
What do providers get in return? 
They will receive relatively uniform treatment among Michigan municipalities including a safe harbor 
permit to streamline the permit process. If there is no agreement between both parties, the matter is 
submitted to mediation and, if not resolved in that manner, the Michigan Public Service Commission will 
decide. 
 
What’s the difference between the unilateral permit and the bilateral permit? 



The bilateral permit is a signed contractual agreement for up to 30 years (initial 15 years with a 
possibility of another 15 year extension). The unilateral permit is issued by a municipality and is for 5 
years or less. 
What are the fees associated with this permit? 
There will be a $500 one time application fee paid to the municipality by all providers for permits 
submitted to municipalities after October 27, 2003. (Providers such as AT&T Michigan and Frontier, fka 
Verizon were grandfathered and exempt from paying the $500 application fee for the initial phase of 
this process until October 27, 2003 under Sec. 5(3) of PA 48 of 2002). Also, an annual maintenance fee is 
paid by providers to the Local Community Stabilization Authority (formerly METRO Authority) who 
distributes the monies to the various municipalities pursuant to Section 8 of the METRO Act. For further 
details, please refer to the LCSA’s determination number 3 at 
http://www.localcommunitystabilizationauthoritymi.gov/wp-
content/uploads/2015/05/Determination_No_126181_7._3.pdf  
 
What telecommunication facilities are included in the assessment of linear feet? 
PA 48 OF 2002 defines “telecommunication facilities” as “the equipment or personal property, such as 
copper and fiber cables, lines, wires, switches, conduits, pipes, and sheaths, which are used to or can 
generate, receive, transmit, carry, amplify, or provide telecommunication services or signals. 
Telecommunication facilities or facilities do not include antennas, supporting structures for antennas, 
equipment shelters or houses, and any ancillary equipment and miscellaneous hardware used to provide 
federally licensed commercial mobile service as defined in section 332(d) of part I of title III of the 
communications act of 1934, chapter 652, 48 Stat. 1064, 47 U.S.C. 332 and further defined as 
commercial mobile radio service in 47 C.F.R. 20.3, and service provided by any wireless, 2-way 
communication device.” 
 
For Telecommunication providers who share facilities, how does the Local Community Stabilization 
Authority (formerly METRO Authority) assess their fees? 
Providers sharing poles, trenches, etc…may be entitled to a 40% discount of their fees. The discount 
applies only to new facilities installed on or after November 1, 2002 pursuant to shared use agreements 
executed after November 1, 2002. 
 
How and when will the collected fees be distributed to the municipalities? 
100% of the collected funds will be distributed back to the municipalities by May 31 of each year. Cities 
and villages will receive 75% using section 13 of PA 51 of 1951 formula. Townships will receive 25% 
based on the total linear feet of right-of-way in the township as specified in section 11 of PA 48 OF 2002. 
 
When and how must the municipalities “opt in”? 
The municipalities initially had to “opt in” by December 31, 2003. However, if the municipalities wished 
to receive a payment by May 2003, the METRO Authority strongly encouraged the municipalities to be 
in compliance by April 29, 2003. The municipalities had to send the METRO Authority as well as the 
providers (section 13(4) of PA 48 of 2002) a resolution or ordinance stating their decision to comply with 
the METRO Act. In addition, the municipality had to modify “any fees charged to providers after 
November 1, 2002 relating to access to and usage of the public rights of way to an amount not 
exceeding the amount of fees and charges required under this Act.” Subsequently, PA 130 of 2008 
allowed municipalities which had not previously “opted in” to do so. For further details, please refer to 
the Local Community Stabilization Authority’s (formerly METRO Authority) Determination number 8 at 
http://www.localcommunitystabilizationauthoritymi.gov/wp-
content/uploads/2015/05/mun_not_opted_in_web_page_144446_7.pdf  



 
If a municipality decides to “opt out”, what will happen? 
The municipalities that “opt out” will not be eligible to receive any funds from the Local Community 
Stabilization Authority (formerly METRO Authority). The municipality will then be required to use its 
existing permit agreements with telecom providers. At such time as the permit expires, it will be unable 
to charge fees. 
 
How can a municipality verify they are in compliance with the Local Community Stabilization 
Authority (formerly METRO Authority)? 
Contact the LCSA (via the Michigan Municipal Services Authority): 
Phone: 269-888-3732  
Email: director@lcsami.gov 
     
Or Kristen Delaney at 734-726-4113 
admin@lcsami.gov 
 
Would MDOT improvements, sidewalks, and management tool software be considered 
“rights-of-way related purposes”? 
These items can be considered “rights-of-way related purposes” if they comply with section 10(4) of PA 
48 of 2002. 
 
Could insurance be purchased instead of a bond? 
The METRO Act clearly specifies “a municipality may require as a condition of the permit that a bond be 
posted by the provider, which shall not exceed the reasonable cost to ensure that the public right-of-
way is returned to its original condition during and after the provider’s access and use.” (Sec. 19(2)(c) of 
PA 48. 





±2 
.@\% 
2 n, 

arter Township " R 
• 

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM 

FOR MEETING DATE: 07250202 

SUBJECT: Rifle Rated Armor Plates 

1790 Riverview Drive 

Kalamazoo, MI 1900 -1056 

Tele: (2269) 381-8080 

Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

AGENDA ITEM NO: 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:._P_o_li_ce _ 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

The Township of Kalamazoo approve the purchase of nfle rated armor plates made by Shot Stop to replace current rifle rated anor 

plates that will expire this year. 

Financing Cost:$36.680.0 

Source: General Fund S36,680.00 Grant 
------ 

Other 
------------ 

Are these funds currently budgeted? Yes_ 

Other comments or notes: 

Submitted by: Lt. Darien Smith 

No 
----- 

Manager's Recommendation: 

Direction: In order for an item to be included in the agenda this form must be completed and signed by the 
department head, committee chairperson, etc. requesting board action. This form is to be complete and 
accompany any and all requests submitted to the Kalamazoo Township Board of Trustees for official action. It 
indicates that the item has received proper administrative consideration prior to its presentation to the Board. 
The completed form and supporting documentation must be received in the Manager's office NO LATER 
THAN NOON THE THURSDAY PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request 
presented without this form or after the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission. 

The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

Lisav
Typewritten text
Support

Lisav
Typewritten text
B207252022



Date: July 19, 2022 

To: Chief Bryan Ergang 

From: Lt. Darien Smith 

RE:  Rifle Rated Armor Plates 

 

The Township of Kalamazoo Police Department (TKPD) issues officers external vests containing 

rifle-rated armor plates (RRAP) specifically designed to stop several types of high-powered rifle 

and pistol ammunition.  RRAP are deployed during incidents of significant risk. 

Our current RRAP have a five-year warranty.  Our current RRAP were purchased and deployed 

in 2017 and will expire this year, and the majority of RRAP have a five-year warranty.  Our 

current RRAP weigh nearly 30 pounds.  This makes it difficult to wear for an extended period of 

time, greatly reduces an officer’s mobility, and creates issues of fatigue during long periods of 

RRAP deployment.   

While looking at alternatives, Shot Stop manufactures RRAP that carry a 15-year warranty and 

provides increased protection compared to our current RRAP.  Another advantage of the Shot 

Stop plates is they are significantly lighter, weighing under 10 pounds.  With an overall weight 

difference of 20 pounds, the Shot Stop vest will provide more comfort and mobility when worn.  

Comfort and mobility are important considerations especially when responding to critical 

incidents, such as an active shooter.   

The total cost of the Shot Stop RRAP is $1,048.00 per set ($69.87 per year of use), and includes 

a front and rear plate along with two side plates.   



Similar plates by Point Blank carry a five-year warranty and cost $1,350.00 per set ($270 per 

year of use).  Similar plates from United Shield carry a five-year warranty and cost $875 per set 

($175 per year of use).   

In the review of our available options, the Shot Stop RRAP provide additional comfort and 

mobility for our officers.  With a 15-year warranty and a cost of $69.87 per year of use, Shot 

Stop RRAP are also the most economical option.  It is my recommendation that we purchase 35 

Shot Stop RRAP at a total cost of $36,680.00.     
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	AGENDA ITEM NO: A107112022
	FOR MEETING DATE: July 25, 2022
	SUBJECT: Approve METRO Act Application from KEPS Technologies Inc. and Permit for same.
	REQUESTING DEPARTMENT: Clerk
	Financing Cost: $0
	General Fund: 
	Grant: 
	Other: 
	Are these funds currently budgeted Yes: 
	No: 
	Submitted by: Clerk Miller
	Suggested Motion: I move to approve the "RESOLUTION CONDITIONALLY APPROVING ONGOING USE

METRO ACT PERMIT FOR ACD.NET"
	Other comments: 
	Manager's Recommendation: Support


